In reality, larger deviations from the assumed nominal values may exist. For example, the

CTE value of the PWB may vary in the range of 16…23 ppm/ºC.

In this case, it may seem that FEA is much more sensitive to parameter value changes than

Engelmaier’s model. This is due to the fact that the change in the number of cycles is

much larger in FEA’s case. It should, however, be remembered that the lifetime prediction

given by FEA was larger (η =3624 cycles) compared to the lifetime prediction given by

Engelmaier (η =1559 cycles). Therefore, it is natural that the small changes in parameter

values in the case of FEA result in larger changes (in cycles) in lifetime prediction than in

Engelmaier’s case. A better way to compare the parameter sensitivity is to look at the

change percentages. No large deviations between the two methods can be observed in

those values.

 93

Table 16. Parameter sensitivity results field environment (‘Day hard’) of component e. The

resulting deviation from the lifetime - obtained using nominal parameter values -

compared to nominal lifetime value is inside parenthesis.

Parameter Nominal

value

Deviation
iX

i
U

X
N

∂
∂

,

Engelmaier

iN∆ , FEA

CTE, component
(ppm/ºC)

7 0.2 59.3 (+3.8%) 244.2 (+6.7%)

CTE, PWB (ppm/ºC) 18 0.5 -148.2 (-9.5%) -492.4 (-13.6%)

Solder joint height (cm)  0.023 +4.35% 141.8 (+9.1%) 145.4 (+4.0%)

Dwell time of half cycle
(min)

360 5 -3.2 (-0.2%) 1.5 (+0.04%)

DNP (cm) 0.475 0.01 -68.6 (-4.4%) -163.1 (-4.5%)

Temperature low (ºC) 20 1 46.5 (+3.0%) 201.4 (+5.6%)

Temperature high (ºC) 80 1 -62.2 (-4.0%) -176.7 (-4.9%)

In a ‘day hard’ field environment, Engelmaier’s model is most sensitive to parameter

fluctuations of the CTE of PWB, solder joint height, and DNP, as was also the case in the

test environment. FEA is most sensitive to changes in CTE of PWB, CTE of the

component, and the low temperature end of thermal cycling profile.

It should be noted that the parameter deviation values used are somewhat arbitrary.

However, if interested, the reader may easily select more suitable values and try those,

instead.

6.6 Lifetime Predictions with Error Margin Estimates

In the following analysis, Eqs. (6) and (11) are utilized in order to calculate error margins.